Graph Coloring Tabu Search
for Project Scheduling
Nicolas Zufferey
Geneva School of Economics and Management, GSEM - University of Geneva
Blvd du Pont-d’Arve 40, 1211 Geneva 4, Switzerland
Abstract. Consider a project consisting of a set of n operations to be
performed. Some pairs {j, j′} of operations are incompatible, which can

offspring solution s is built from a central memory M (containing 10 solu-
tions), then s is improved with a tabu search procedure relying on GCTS,
and finally s is used to update the content of M .
For a fixed value of k, Table 1 reports the average results (over 10 runs) obtained
with the above methods. Let f (GCTS) be the average value of the solution re-
turned by GCTS (rounded to the nearest integer) over the considered number
of runs. f (GR), f (DLS) and f (AMA) are similarly defined. From left to right, the
columns indicate: the instance name (incompatibility graph), its number n of
operations, its density d (average number of edges between a pair of vertices),
Graph Coloring Tabu Search for Project Scheduling 111
the considered value of k, f (GCTS), and the percentage gap between f (GR) (resp.
f (DLS) and f (AMA)) and f (GCTS). Average gaps are indicated in the last line.
It can be observed that f (GCTS) clearly outperforms the other methods.
Table 1. Results on the (P1) instances
Graph G n d k f(GCTS) GR DLS AMA
DSJC1000.1 1000 0.1 13 241601 57.23% 28.49% 5.42%
DSJC1000.5 1000 0.5 55 250977 33.30% 18.43% -0.28%
DSJC1000.9 1000 0.9 149 166102 10.30% 11.35% -4.98%
DSJC500.5 500 0.5 32 98102 55.03% 34.76% 3.50%
DSJC500.9 500 0.9 84 64224 43.69% 42.71% 2.69%
flat1000 50 0 1000 0.49 33 665449 24.97% 10.82% -0.82%
flat1000 60 0 1000 0.49 40 462612 28.63% 14.16% -1.18%
flat1000 76 0 1000 0.49 55 246157 32.15% 18.23% -1.92%
flat300 28 0 300 0.48 19 62862 51.20% 29.19% 1.50%

116 N. Zufferey
Our algorithms were implemented in C++ and run on a computer with the
following properties: Processor Intel Core2 Duo Processor E6700 (2.66GHz, 4MB
Cache, 1066MHz FSB), RAM 2GB DDR2 667 ECC Dual Channel Memory
(2x1GB). The results are presented in Table 3. The five first columns respectively
indicate the following information: the name of the graph, the number n of
vertices, the smallest number of colors k� for which a legal k�-coloring was found
by an algorithm or the chromatic number χ(G) if it is known, the edge density d,
and the arc density d̂. The last three columns respectively indicate the smallest
number of colors for which a legal coloring was found by GR, GCTS, and V NS,
with the number of successes among five runs in brackets. As expected, larger d
and d̂ values lead to a larger number of used colors. One can observe that GCTS
outperforms both GR and V NS.
Table 3. Results on the (P3) instances
Graph n k� d d̂ GR GCTS V NS
DSJC250.1 250 8 0.1 0.005 9 (5) 8 (5) 8 (5)
0.1 30 (5) 30 (5) 30 (5)
DSJC250.5 250 28 0.5 0.005 36 (5) 30 (1) 31 (4)
0.01 39 (5) 35 (5) 38 (1)
DSJC250.9 250 72 0.9 0.005 89 (5) 78 (5) 82 (3)
0.01 95 (5) 91 (2) 97 (1)
DSJR500.1 500 12 0.03 0.005 12 (5) 12 (5) 12 (5)
0.1 19 (5) 19 (5) 19 (5)
DSJR500.1c 500 85 0.97 0.005 183 (5) 187 (1) 186 (1)
0.01 279 (5) 285 (3) 285 (4)
DSJR500.5 500 122 0.47 0.005 137 (5) 132 (5) 138 (1)
0.01 146 (5) 149 (1) 148 (2)
le450 15c 450 15 0.16 0.005 24 (5) 18 (5) 18 (2)
0.01 25 (5) 21 (5) 22 (4)
le450 15d 450 15 0.17 0.005 24 (5) 18 (5) 18 (2)